AGENDA
- PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
CITY OF SHOREVIEW

DATE: JULY 22,2014

TIME: 7:00 PM

PLACE: SHOREVIEW CITY HALL
LOCATION: 4600 NORTH VICTORIA
. CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
June 24, 2014
Brief Description of Meeting Process — Chair Steve Solomonson

. REPORT ON CITY COUNCIL ACTIONS
Meeting Date: July 7, 2014 and July 21, 2014

. NEW BUSINESS

A. VARIANCE
FILE NO: 2535-14-25
APPLICANT: Kenneth & Chrisann Junker
LOCATION: 235 Oakwood Drive

B. SITE & BUILDING PLAN REVIEW
FILE NO: 2533-14-23
APPLICANT: Union Gospel Mission
ADDRESS: 580 Hwy 96 West

C. RESIDENTIAL DESIGN REVIEW
FILENO: 2532-14-22
APPLICANT: Jim & Kerry Meyer
ADDRESS: 919 Oakridge Ave.

D. VARIANCE
FILE NO: 2534-14-24
APPLICANT: Bryan Swift
LOCATION 4932 Turtle Lane East
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Planning Commission Meeting
July 22,2014

E. WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY PERMIT
1) FILE NO: 2526-14-16
APPLICANT: AT & T/ SAC Wireless

ADDRESS: 745 Country Road East

2) FILE NO: 2528-14-18
APPLICANT: AT & T/ SAC Wireless
ADDRESS: 5880 Lexington Ave North

5. MISCELLANEOUS
A. City Council Meeting Assignments for August 4%, 2014 and August 18" 2014

Planning Commissioners Ferrington and Schumer
B. Planning Commission Workshop — August 26™

6. ADJOURNMENT
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SHOREVIEW PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING MINUTES
June 24, 2014
CALL TO ORDER

Chair Solomonson called the June 24, 2014 Shoreview Planning Commission meeting to order at
7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

The following Commissioners were present: Chair Solomonson, Commissioners Ferrington,
Proud, Schumer and Thompson.

Commissioner McCool arrived at 7:02 p.m.
Commissioner Peterson was absent.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to approve the
June 24, 2014 Planning Commission meeting agenda as submitted.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Ferrington to approve the
May 27, 2013 Planning Commission meeting minutes, as submitted.

- VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0

REPORT ON CITY COUNCIL ACTIONS:

City Planner Kathleen Castle reported that the City Council approved the following at its June
16, 2014 meeting: '

« Comprehensive Sign Plan for Identi Graphics
» Comprehensive Plan Amendment for Surface Water

OLD BUSINESS

VARIANCE

FILE NO: 2527-14-17

APPLICANT: JOHN & JULIE PEIRSON

LOCATION: 5110 LEXINGTON AVENUE NORTH
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Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Castle

Setback variances are requested to build a detached accessory structure. At the last meeting, the
Planning Commission tabled this application due to concerns with the size of the structure. The
plans have been revised and the structure reduced in size. The variances requested are:

« Exceed the maximum size permitted to build a 484 square foot structure; the maximum
allowed is 208 square feet. This is a reduction from the originally proposed 576 square feet.

» Exceed the combined area permitted for all accessory structures on the property from 1200
square feet to 1471 square feet. This is a reduction from the original request of 1563 square
feet.

« The setback variance originally requested on Kimberly Lane is no longer needed, as the
location of the structure has been changed.

The property is a substandard riparian lot on Turtle Lake and is zoned R1, Detached Residential.
It is just under one acre in size. The house is 2,441 square feet and two stories. There is a
walkout basement on the lake side and an attached 987 square foot garage. Frontage is on
Kimberly Lane, an unimproved public road.

The proposal is to remove an existing concrete slab and build the accessory structure in the same
location. Dimensions of the new garage would be 22° x 22’ or 484 square feet. An interior
upper storage space is 6 feet in height accessible with a pull-down ladder. The design complies
with all City requirements.

On lots less than one acre in size, an accessory structure cannot exceed 750 square feet or 75% of
the dwelling foundation. The combined area of all accessory structures cannot exceed 1200
square feet or 90% of the dwelling foundation.

The applicant states that practical difficulty exists. The proposed structure is consistent with
other lake lots where garages are in the front yard, including the adjacent property to the north at
5114 Lexington Avenue. There will be minimal impact to the neighborhood because of the
characteristics of lake lots and adjoining properties and because Kimberly Lane is an
unimproved public road. The subject property is an oversized lot of 0.77 acre so that a structure
of this size would not detract from the existing home or neighborhood. The property previously
had a detached accessory structure, which was removed due to disrepair.

Staff agrees that there is practical difficulty. A detached garage is a reasonable use on this
oversized lakeshore property. The total square footage of all accessory structures would be 60%
of the dwelling foundations area. The property is unique due to its lakeshore frontage and shared
driveway access on the unimproved Kimberly Lane. The property is larger than the minimum
required for riparian parcels. There is screening to minimize impact to neighbors.

One written comment was received. Staff is recommending approval of the proposal subject to
the conditions listed in the staff report.
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Commissioner McCool noted that the previous accessory structures were removed when the
home was built because of the size of the attached garage. He asked what size a lot would be
that would allow accessory structures that exceed the limit. Ms. Castle explained that when a lot
that is one acre or more, there is more leniency in granting additional square footage for
accessory structures through the conditional use permit process.

Commissioner Ferrington asked for clarification of the revised regulations to accessory
structures in 2006. Ms. Castle stated that the regulations were revised to be more restrictive due
to visual impacts on neighborhoods. The regulations are based on the size of the property and
size of the dwelling unit. Commissioner Ferrington added that the accessory structure cannot be
the dominant feature or structure on the property.

Chair Solomonson suggested that as a property is larger approaching one acre, the application
possibly should be for a conditional use permit. He asked if the conditions for the variance are
similar to those for a conditional use permit. Ms. Castle stated that conditions for a conditional
use permit include screening, exterior design and setbacks. There is no mention of setbacks in
the conditions for this application because the setbacks exceed what is required.

Chair Solomonson suggested a future workshop discussion regarding using variances or
conditional use permits for larger lots.

Mrs. Peirson stated that after hearing the Commission’s concerns, the plan was changed to
reduce the size, change the alignment of the garage and put in the drop-down stairway. They
tried to eliminate any variance not needed.

MOTION: by Commissioner Proud, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to adopt the
attached Resolution 14-31, including findings of fact, permitting the construction
of 484 square foot detached accessory structure for John and Julie Pierson on their
property at 5110 Lexington Avenue North. Said approval is subject to the
following conditions:

1.  The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Variance application. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City
Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2. This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work
has not begun on the project.

3. This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period. Once the appeal period expires, a
building permit may be issued for the proposed project. A building permit must be
obtained before any construction activity begins.

4.  The exterior design and construction of the structure must comply with Section 205.082
(5e), Exterior Design and Construction.

5. Use of the accessory structure shall be for personal use only and no commercial use or
commercial related storage is permitted.

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:
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1. Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations.

A variance is needed to allow the proposed structure to exceed the maximum area
permitted which is 150 square feet. On this property, a detached accessory structure of
up to 150 square feet is permitted with a building permit. A detached accessory structure
150 square feet to 213 square feet in size is permitted with a conditional use permit. The
City Code limits the total floor area of all accessory structures to the lesser of 1,200
square feet or 90% of the living area foundation on lots less than one-acre. The attached
garage has a floor area of 987 square feet and the proposed detached garage has an area
of 484 square feet. The foundation area of the house is 2,441 square feet. The proposed
1,471 square feet of total accessory floor area is about 60% of the living area foundation.
Therefore the home will remain the primary feature of the property.

In Staff’s opinion, the variance request to rebuild the garage in the proposed location
represents a reasonable use of the property. City Code permits detached garages as an
accessory use. By establishing these provisions, the City deems that a detached garage
represents a reasonable use of the property provided Code standards are met.  Garages,
especially in Minnesota, are needed for vehicle parking and storage of normal household
equipment and supplies. Additionally, lake lots have the potential to create greater
storage needs. Furthermore, the property is significantly larger than the 17,760.99 square
foot average lot size for a single family dwelling.

2. Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unique to
the property not created by the property owner.

Practical difficulty stems from the uniqueness of the parcel. It is a riparian lake parcel
with an easement for a shared driveway with a front lot line that abuts an unimproved
platted right of way. The combination of the riparian parcel, location of the parcel along
the unimproved right of way, larger square footage of the parcel, and screening that is in
place all mitigate the potential impacts of the structure.

3. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood.

VOTE:

Staff believes that the variance will not alter the essential character of the existing
neighborhood as the adjacent properties are riparian and as such there are other detached
garages and accessory structures located in the front of the lot. The proposed garage
would match the architectural style of the current home and similar setback of accessory
structures on adjacent properties.

Ayes - 6 Nays - 0
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MINOR SUBDIVISION/VARIANCE

FILE NO: 2530-14-20
APPLICANT: MOSER BUILDERS
LOCATION: 3339 VICTORIA STREET NORTH

Presentation by City Planner Kathleen Castle

This application is to divide the property into two parcels for single-family residential
development. A variance is requested to exceed the maximum 67.5 foot setback permitted from
the front property line. The setback for Parcel 1 would be 255.4 feet and for Parcel 2, 272.1 feet.
The application was tabled at the last Planning Commission meeting in order to obtain a wetland
delineation on the property. The two parcels requested do comply with subdivision and lot
standards for R1 zoning. The building pads comply with the 944.6 elevation for high water.

The property consists of 1.5 acres with a lot width of 91.17 feet at Victoria Street. The property
is a key lot that abuts the rear lot line of homes to the north. All previous structures have been
removed. The zoning is R1, Detached Residential. The wetland is located in the northwest and
southwest corners of the property.

Since the last review of the application, it was determined that the building pads encroached into
the wetland. They have been shifted to the east. There is a 16.5 foot buffer to the wetland on
Parcel 1 and a 10-foot buffer on Parcel 2. The proposed buffers have been reviewed by the City
Engineer and are acceptable based on the function of the wetland. Storm water would be
directed to wetlands on the site and towards the front lot line retaining historical drainage
patterns. Impervious surface coverage is in compliance. For these reasons, the City Engineer is
not requiring surface water calculations.

One driveway entrance provides access off Victoria and will split for Parcels 1 and 2. Any
landmark trees that are removed must be replaced on a 2 to 1 ratio.

The applicant states that practical difficulty is present with the unique configuration of the
property being narrower toward Victoria Street. The proposed building pad locations are based
on lot characteristics. Variable setbacks are found in the neighborhood. There is no adverse
impact to the neighborhood. Development of this property with two new residential homes 1s its
highest and best use.

Notices were sent to property owners within 350 feet of the site. Written and oral comments
were received regarding concerns about site conditions, surface water, wetland impacts,
suitability for development, landscape screening/fencing, and the assertion that practical
difficulty is not present.

Staff finds that practical difficulty is present. The subdivision is a reasonable for this oversized
lot and complies with City standards. There are unique circumstances with the odd lot
configuration and the buildable area toward the rear of the property. Staffis recommending
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approval of the variance and that the subdivision be forwarded to the City Council for approval.
Conditions of approval include wetland buffers, a tree plan and landscaping and screening.

Commissioner Ferrington noted that one resident cites Ramsey County information that this
parcel is 0.9 acre. Ms. Castle stated that both the developer and the City have had the property
surveyed and both surveys find the property to be 1.5 acres.

Chair Solomonson asked how the wetland functions. Ms. Castle explained that surface water
flows to the wetland. Any overflow goes into Lake Judy. The wetland is at an elevation of
942.6. '

Commissioner Ferrington asked what portion of the building pad will be used for the new homes.
Mr. Moser stated that it is difficult to say how much of the building pad will be used for the
homes because he is a custom home builder. In general, the building pads are larger than the
footprint of the home.

Chair Solomonson opened the discussion to public comment. There was none.

Commissioner McCool stated that he is concerned about the character of the neighborhood due
to the large setbacks. However, he does believe the proposal is reasonable for the size and
configuration of the lot.

Commissioner Proud added that this development adds openness to the neighborhood. He does
not believe it is inconsistent to have the homes located at the rear. It gives a less congested
appearance.

Commisioner Ferrington stated that this is a creative solution to the property. It would look
better if the driveway was split further into the property, not at the beginning.

MOTION: by Commissioner Ferrington, seconded by Commissioner Proud to approve the
minor subdivision and adopt Resolution 14-40, subject to five conditions and 11
minor subdivision conditions; the approval is based on the five findings.

To recommend the City Council approve minor subdivision and to adopt Resolution 14-40
approving the variance requests submitted by Moser Homes, Inc. to divide the property at 3339
Victoria Street into two parcels for single-family residential development and exceed the
maximum building setback permitted from the front property line. Said approval is subject to the
following conditions:

Variance

1. Said approval is contingent upon approval of the Minor Subdivision by the City Council.

2. The project shall be constructed in accordance with the submitted plans. Any significant
change to the plan, as determined by the City Planner, shall require review and approval of
the Planning Commission.

This approval will expire after one year if the minor subdivision has not been recorded.

4. The project is subject to the terms of the Development Agreement for the property.

(O8]
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5.

The approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period.

Minor Subdivision

1.
2.

10.

11.

The minor subdivision shall be in accordance with the plans submitted.

For Parcel 2, a Public Recreation Use Dedication fee as required by Section 204.020 of the
Development Regulations before the City endorses the deed to create Parcel B. The fee will
be 4% of the fair market value of the property.

. Public drainage and utility easements shall be dedicated to the City as requ1red by the Public

Works Director. The applicant shall be responsible for providing legal descriptions for all
required easements. Easements shall be conveyed before the City will endorse deeds for
recording.

The applicant shall enter into a Subdivision Agreement with the City. This agreement shall
be executed prior to the City’s release of the deeds for recording. A Development
Agreement will also be required for the construction of a new home on each parcel.

. Municipal water and sanitary sewer service shall be provided to both parcels. The cost of

connection and SAC fees, together with permit charges, will be due with the building permit.
Driveways and all other work within the Victoria Street right-of-way are subject to the
permitting authority of the City of Shoreview and Ramsey County.

A tree protection, removal and replacement plan shall be submitted prior to issuance of a
building permit (including the demolition permit). The approved plan shall be implemented
prior to the commencement of work on the property and maintained during the period of
construction. The protection plan shall include wood chips and protective fencing at the drip
line of the retained trees.

An erosion control plan shall be submitted with the building permit application for each
parcel and implemented during the construction of the new residence.

A final site-grading and drainage plan shall be submitted and approved by the City Engineer
prior to issuance of a building permit.

The wetland/wetland buffer shall be identified by signage. A 16.5-foot wetland buffer shall
be established on Parcel 1. A wetland buffer shall also be established on Parcel 2 ranging
from in width from 10 feet to 16.5 feet..

This approval shall expire after one year if the subdivision has not been recorded with
Ramsey County

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1.

2.

(9]

The subdivision is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan regarding land
use and housing.

The subdivision will provide opportunity for new housing in the community consistent
with the City’s housing goals.

The proposed lots conform to the adopted City standards for the R1, Detached
Residential Zoning District.

Municipal water and sanitary sewer service are available for each proposed parcel.
Practical difficulty is present as indicated in Resolution 14-40 approving variances to

increase the maximum building setback permitted from a front property line, for Parcel 1
and 2.
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VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0
NEW BUSINESS

PUBLIC HEARING/CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

FILE NO.: 2531-14-21
APPLICANT: RICK AND CATHERINE SCHETT
LOCATION: 3469 HARRIET COURT

Presentation by Senior Planner Rob Warwick

The application seeks approval for construction of a 77.25 square foot gazebo, which will be the
second accessory structure on the property. There is an existing 80 square foot shed that was
built in 2013. The total area will exceed the 150 square foot limit.

The property is zoned R1, Detached Residential. The lot is irregular with total area of 17,000
square feet. It is developed with a single family house with an attached garage of 440 square feet
and a detached shed of 80 square feet. The proposed gazebo is a pre-fabricated octagonal with 4
feet on each side. The diameter is 10 feet with total area of 77.25 square feet. The height 12 feet
from grade to the cupola peak. The proposed location is in the rear yard near an existing deck on
the house.

Two detached accessory structures are permitted in the R1 District. For parcels of less than one
acre, the maximum total floor area for detached structures is 150 square feet except with a
conditional use permit which allows up to 288 square feet. The total area of all attached and
detached accessory structures cannot exceed the lesser of 90% of the foundation area of the
dwelling or 1200 square feet. With the gazebo, accessory structure area on this property would
be just over the 150 square feet allowed.

Accessory structures must have a minimum of 10 feet from all lot lines with a conditional use
permit. The maximum height is 18 feet. Exterior materials must be compatible with the
dwelling. The setbacks, height and materials comply with these standards. Because the gazebo
will be located near the house, the house will provide screening.

A public hearing notice was published. Notice was also mailed to property owners within 350
feet. One comment was received expressing concern that a second detached accessory structure
will make the property look cluttered. Staff believes that the limit of two detached accessory
structures addresses this concern.

Staff finds the proposal is consistent with City standards and the intent of Development Code.
The public hearing is recommended and that the application be forwarded to the City Council
with a recommendation for approval.

City Attorney Kelly stated that publication for the public hearing has been reviewed and found to
be proper.



DRAFT

Chair Solomonson opened the public hearing. There were no comments.

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Ferrington to close the

VOTE:

public hearing.

Ayes - 6 Nays ~ 0

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner Thompson to

recommend the City Council approve the Conditional Use Permit application
submitted by Rick and Catherine Schuett, 3469 Harriet Court, to constructa 77.25
sq. ft. detached accessory structure (gazebo) on their property. The Conditional Use
Permit authorizes 157.25 square feet of total floor area for the two detached
accessory structures, subject to the following conditions:

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the
applications. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner,
will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

The design of the gazebo shall be consistent with the plans submitted. The gazebo shall
be stained within one year of completion.

The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the structure. The structure shall comply
with the Building Code standards.

The structure shall be used for recreational and leisure use consistent with the residential
use of the property.

The structure shall not be used in any way for commercial purposes.

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The proposed accessory structure will be maintain the residential use and character of the
property and is therefore in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
Development Ordinance.

2. The primary use of the property will remain residential and is in harmony with the policies of

the

Comprehensive Guide Plan.

3. The conditional use permit standards as detailed in the Development Ordinance for
residential accessory are met.

4, The structure and/or land use conform to the Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive Guide
Plan and are compatible with the existing neighborhood.

VOTE:

Ayes - 6 Nays - 0

MISCELLANEOUS

City Council Meeting Assignments

Chair Solomonson and Commissioner McCool will respectively attend the July 7, 2014 and July
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21, 2014 City Council meetings.
Joint Workshop

The Planning Commission will meet jointly with the City Council and Economic Development
Authority on July 14, 2014, to discuss the Highway Corridor Transition Study.

ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: by Commissioner Schumer, seconded by Commissioner McCool to adjourn the
meeting at 8:05 p.m.

VOTE: Ayes - 6 Nays - 0

ATTEST:

Kathleen Castle
City Planner

10



TO: Planning Commission |
FROM: Nicole Hill, Economic Development and Planning Technician
DATE: July 17,2014

SUBJECT: File No. 2535-14-25; Variance - Maximum Allowable Fence Height — Kenneth and
Chrisann Junker —235 Oakwood Dr.

INTRODUCTION

Kenneth and Chrisann Junker have submitted a variance application for the property at 235
Oakwood. The variance application requests to exceed the 4 feet maximum fence height allowed for
side yard adjacent to a public road right-of-way or alley. They are proposing a fence height of 6 feet.
A variance from the development code standards can be granted provided practical difficulty is
present. The application was complete June 27, 2014.

BACKGROUND AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The property is located on the southwest corner of the intersection of Oakwood Drive and Sherwood
Road and is currently being used for single-family residential purposes. The parcel is .28 acres, has a
lot area of 12,198.6 square feet, a lot width of 91.02 feet, and a lot depth of 134 feet. Site
improvements include the existing home, an attached two-car garage, driveway, and sidewalk areas.
The topography of the property is generally level. Adjacent land uses include single-family
residential to the north, south, east, and west, and open space as you go to the north across Sherwood
Road.

The applicant is proposing to build a 6 foot privacy fence along the north and west sides of their
property. The proposal includes a request for a variance to allow for a 6 feet height on the north side
of their property, which is a side yard abutting a street.

DEVELOPMENT CODE

Per Development Code Section 205.080(D)(7), fences are permitted in Residential Districts provided
the following standards are met:

(b) Height. Fences in front yards or any yard adjacent to a public road right-of-way or road
easement shall not exceed 4 feet in height except:

(i) Fences in a rear yard of a double fronted lot, adjacent to an arterial or collector
roadway, may be up to 6 feet in height.

(ii) On corner lots whose side yard abuts an arterial roadway, fences in that side yard
may be up to 6 feet in height provided that the fence is setback at least 10 feet from the
property line abutting the right-of-way or any pedestrian or road easement and
plantings (shrubs or trees) as approved by the City are established and maintained
between the fence and the right-of-way or easement.
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Fences in other side or read yard shall not exceed 6 feet in height. In no case shall the
combined height of any fence and berm exceed the maximum height permitted by more than
one (1) foot.

VARIJANCE CRITERTA

When considering a variance request, the Commission must determine whether the ordinance causes the
property owner practical difficulty and find that granting the variances is in keeping with the spirit and
intent of the ordinance. Practical difficulty is defined as:

1. Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations.

2. Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unigue to
the property not created by the property owner.

3. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if g%anted, will not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.

For a variance to be granted, all three of the criteria need to be met.

APPLICANT’S JUSTIFICATION OF PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY

The applicant states that they are requesting a variance to enable building a 6 foot tall fence on the north
side set back between 8-9 feet from the property line adjacent to Sherwood Road.

See applicant’s statement.

STAFF REVIEW

The following table summarizes the proposal in accordance with the City’s Development Code.

Existing | Proposed | Development Code
Standard
Height 0sf 6 ft 4 ft
Setback - side lot | N/A 9ft 0ft
line adjacent to public
right of way
Exterior Design N/A Vinyl Fencing material shall be dimensional,
Privacy solid sawn, decay resistant lumber. Chain
Fence link fencing material with corrosion
protection shall be permitted. Other
materials may be permitted subject to the
approval of the City Planner.
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Screening Retain existing | N/A
vegetation. Structure
shall be screened from
view of public streets.

While staff is sympathetic to the applicants desire to have a taller fence, it is staff’s opinion that practical
difficulty is not present since all three criteria are not met.

Reasonable Manner. The applicants’ proposal to construct a fence is reasonable, but other options
are available. A 4-foot tall fence could be constructed in the proposed location without the need for a
variance. Alternately — a 6 foot tall fence could also be constructed at the existing 30-foot structure
setback.

Unigue Circumstances. While the location at the intersection of two roads is not in and of itself a
unique circumstance, Staff agrees that the increase in traffic has had an impact. Sherwood Road is
classified as a collector street with a larger than average 66 foot right of way and under the
jurisdiction of Ramsey County. Sherwood Road has experienced traffic increases over the past 15
years in part due to the Ramsey County Compost site. According to data from Ramsey County, the
Compost site had a total of 30,427 site visits in 1999, with a peak of 60,343 site visits in 2010 (an
increase of 98%). The most current year, 2013 had 53,726 visits, which is still an increase of 76%
from the 1999 site visits. The type of traffic that visits the site typically has trailers which cause
additional noise. Information, however, is not available that identifies the distribution of this traffic
on Sherwood Road.

While traffic forecasts anticipate the volume to increase over the next 15 years, these volumes are
Jower than other collector roads in the City. In 2011, the average daily traffic volume on this road
was 730 vehicle trips per day and is expected to increase to 1500 vehicle trips per day by 2030.
These volumes are less than other collector roads in the City. Traffic volume is not a unique
circumstance. ‘

Character of Neighborhood. The variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood. The
proposed structure will complement the existing home and landscaping. The location behind the
lilacs/vegetation and setback from property line will negate almost any visual impacts.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Property owners within 350 feet were notified of the applicant’s request. One comment was received
in support of the request.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

In Staff’s opinion, practical difficulty is not present for the variance since all three criteria are not met. A
fence could be constructed in accordance with the code requirements. The increase in traffic and noise
along Sherwood Road is not a unique circumstance that warrants the variance. Other options exist such
as lowering the fence height or setting the fence back at the building setback. The fence, however, would
not alter the character of the neighborhood. If the Planning Commission supports the variance,




235 Oakwood - Junker -
File No. 2535-14-25
Page 4

Resolution 14-52 is attached. The Commission will need to adopt findings. Approving the variance
would make it subject to the following:

1. The fence will be setback a minimum of 8 feet from the property line.

2. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the applications. Any
significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require review and
approval by the Planning Commission.

3. The exterior design and finish of the fence shall be consistent with and complement the home on
the property. -

4. The existing vegetation along that portion of the north side property line adjacent to the proposed
structure must remain and be maintained.

5. The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the structure.

Attachments
1) Location Map
2) Site Aerial Photo
3) Submitted Statement and Plans
4) Response to Request for Comment
5) Resolution 14-52
6) Motion









1) Completed Application Form.

The Application is completed by the homeowner and attached. [Bookmarked
Document No. 1.] ‘

2) A written statement identifying each requested variance.

We are requesting a variance to allow for a privacy fence that is 6 feet high on the
north side of our property. Our residence is located on a corner lot and the current
Shoreview General Code Requirements state that the fence cannot exceed 4 feet in
height since it is adjacent to a pubic road right-of-way. Our north lot line falls within
this restriction since we are at the corner of Oakwood Drive and Sherwood Road. We
are requesting a variance so the fence can be 6 feet in height, as opposed to 4 feet in
height, allowing us to continue enjoying our backyard with privacy, to assist in
buffering the street noise, and for aesthefic reasons.

. 3) A written statement of justification that demonstrates that the need for the

requested variance is consistent with the findings required by State Law and City
Code, which are:

a. The variance request shall comply with the purpose and intent provisions
' of City Code Section 201.010, and with the policies of the City’s
Comprehensive Plan. Below is a brief response on how the variance
request will comply with section 201.010 that pertains to our variance
request: '

i The fence will continue to maintain a high quality of life for us and
our neighbors, by providing more privacy since we had to cut
down our Evergreen trees [See Photo 1 below], and it will also
assist in buffering the constant road activity off of Sherwood Road.
It will aesthetically enhance our property and our fleighbors and
assist in the resale of our home and will add value to our home.

We feel that the fence will have more aesthetic value if it was all the
same height. [See Photo 2 - Fence Design.] The fence will not, in
any way, affect the City support services from accessing the street
and existing utilities. [See Photo 3 - Street View.]










4)

5)

6)

go back and forth to the compost. The area where we are able to
sit and enjoy our backyard is along the north side of our

property.

ifi. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood. As you can see from
Photo 3 above, there is no way that placing a 6-foot fence along
this side of our property will in any way alter the neighborhood’s
character, in fact, it will not even be visible, since the lilac hedge
will blocking the view of the fence. If it were visible, it would
enhance the neighborhood, since it will be a high quality, easy to
maintain fence.

d) Economic considerations. This does not apply to our request for a
variance.

This item does not apply to our request.

Our documentation has been sent to the City of Shoreview via e-mail. We would
be happy to provide hard copies upon request.

Attached is a copy of our property layout which we originally received from the
City of Shoreview in 1999. [See Bookmarked Document No. 2.] The highlighted
green area shows where the fence would be located around the yard. As you can
see, the fence on the north side of our property is set back by the end of our
garage and will in no way block a driver’s view to get onto Sherwood Road. On
the south side of our property, we currently do not intend on putting any fencing
between us and our neighbors since our hedge serves a better purpose in

. blocking the view of our neighbors’ backyard and their deteriorating fence. [See

Photos 4-5 below.] If, and when, they remove the rotting fence, we will be
happy to revisit the option of inserting a fence at that time and have been
assured by Andrew from Dakota Unlimited that we will be able to obtain the
same style of fence down the road. We do not want to go to the expense of
placing a high quality fence next to a deteriorating fence.






We would also appreciate the City to take into consideration that, since we have been in
our home for 27 years, traffic has continued to increase on Sherwood Road, especially
since we are on the route to the compost sight. Sherwood is busy enough during the
week, but during the summer months on the weekends, there is a constant stream of
traffic back and forth from the compost until late afternoon. The weekends are the only
days we can enjoy our backyard, either to relax or entertain family and friends, and we
are hopeful that the fence will assist with additional privacy and a barrier to block some
of the traffic noise.

We would greatly appreciate the City granting this variance so that we can continue to
enjoy our home for years to come as the City continues to grow and get busier.
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Compost Site Traffic Question

Miller, Pete <Pete.Miller@co.ramsey.mn.us> _ Mon, Jul 14, 2014 at 2:45 PM
To: Niki Hill <nhill@shoreviewmn.gov>, "Springman, John" <John.Springman@co.ramsey.mn.us>

Hi Niki,
In 2013 the White Bear Township site had 53,726 total visits.
27,952 visits on weekdays (M, W, F)
25,774 visits on weekends (Sat, Sun) s 34 werkends = 33D curs per o z
cwp YO GO wahwles  roliok -\-v-'LP
Let me know if you need anything further.

Have a great day!

Pete Miller
Environmental Health Specialist
St. Paul - Ramsey County Public Health

651-266-1151

From: Niki Hill [mailto: nhill@shoreviewmn.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 14, 2014 9:09 AM

To: Springman, John; Miller, Pete

Subject: Compost Site Traffic Question

[Quoted text hidden]
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Compost Site Traffic Question

Miller, Pete <Pete.Miller@co.ramsey.mn.us> Mon, Jul 14, 2014 at 3:15 PM
To: Niki Hill <nhill@shoreviewmn.gov>
Cc: "Springman, John" <John.Springman@co.ramsey.mn.us>

Your welcome.

The regular season runs from April through November and is about 35 weeks. During winter 2013 it was
one weekend per month (4 weekends). However, since the yard waste sites are now accepting organics
for recycling, they will be open every weekend in the winter. So going forward the site will be open every
weekend all year. The winter weekends will likely be very low on participation.

Pete

From: Niki Hill [mailto: nhill@shoreviewmn.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 14, 2014 3:08 PM

To: Miller, Pete

Cc: Springman, John

Subject: Re: Compost Site Traffic Question

[Quoted text hidden]










EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMISSION OF SHOREVIEW, MINNESOTA
HELD JULY 22,2014

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of
Shoreview, Minnesota was duly called and held at the Shoreview City Hall in said City at 7:00
PM. :

The following members were present:

And the following members were absent:

Member introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-52 FOR A VARIANCE RELATED TO A FENCE
WHEREAS, Kenneth and Chrisann Junker, submitted a variance application for the following
described property:

LOT 29, BLOCK 4, SHOREVIEW OAKS,
(This.property is more commonly known as 235 Oakwood Avenue)

WHEREAS, the Development Regulations establish fences in front yards or any yard adjacent to
a public road right-of-way or road easement shall not exceed 4 feet in height; and

WHEREAS, the applicants are proposing to build a 6 foot fence adjacent to the Sherwood Road
right of way; and '

WHEREA‘S, the applicant has requested the following variance for said structure;
1) To exceed the maximum 4 feet permitted for a fence, a 6 foot fence is proposed; and

WHEREAS, the Shoreview Planning Commission is authorized by State Law and the City of
Shoreview Development Regulations to make final decisions on variance requests.



Resolution 14-52
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WHEREAS, on July 22, 2014 the Shoreview Planning Commission made the fbllowing findings
of fact:

1. Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations.

2. Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unique to
the property not created by the property owner. ‘

3. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SHOREVIEW PLANNING
COMMISSION, that the variance request for property described above, 5110 Lexington Avenue,
be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1. The fence will be setback a minimum of 8 feet from the property line.

2. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the applications.
Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require
review and approval by the Planning Commission.

3. The exterior design and finish of the fence shall be consistent with and complement the home
on the property.

4. The existing vegetation along that portion of the north side property line adjacent to the
proposed structure must remain and be maintained.

5. The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the structure.

The motion was duly seconded by Member and upon a vote being
taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof: '




Resolution 14-52
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And the following voted against the same:

Adopted this 22™ day of July, 2014

Steve Solomonson, Chair

Shoreview Planning Commission
ATTEST:

Kathleen Castle, City Planner

ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS:

Kenneth Junker, 235 Oakwood Drive

Chrisann Junker, 235 Oakwood Drive



Resolution 14-52
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STATE OF MINNESOTA)

)
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )

CITY OF SHOREVIEW g

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Manager of the City of Shoreview
of Ramsey County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I havé carefully compared the attached and
foregoing extract of minutes of a meeting of said City of Shoreview Planning Commission held

on the 22™ day of July, 2014 with the original thereof on file in my office and the same is a full,

true and complete transcript therefrom insofar as the same relates to adopting Resolution 14-52.

WITNESS MY HAND officially as such Manager and the corporate seal of the City of

Shoreview, Minnesota, this 22™ day of July, 2014.

Terry C. Schwerm
City Manager

SEAL

T:\2014 Planning Case files\2535-14-25 235 Oakwood Dr. - Junker\RES14-52.docx




MOTION TO DENY

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

To deny the following variance submitted by Kenneth and Chrisann Junker, 235 Oakwood Drive for the
construction of a 6 foot fence on the north side yard on their property.

1) To exceed the maximum 4 feet permitted as a 6 foot fence is proposed;
Said denial is based on the following findings of fact:
1) Practical difficulty is not present as all three criteria have not been satisfied.
2) Unique Circumstances: The plight of the property owner is not due to circumstances unique
to the property. The increased traffic on Sherwood is not a unique characteristic of the
property.

3) The Development Code permits a 4 foot fence in the proposed location or a 6 ft fence to be
setback 30-feet from the right-of-way line of Sherwood Road.

VOTE:
AYES:
NAYS:

Regular Planning Commission Meeting
July 22,2014

T:\2014 Planning Case files\2535-14-25 235 Oakwood Dr. - Junker\PC Motion Denial.docx



'MOTION TO APPROVE

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

To adopt the attached Resolution 14-52, permitting the construction of a 6 foot fence in the north side
yard of Kenneth and Chrisann Junker, 235 Oakwood Drive.

Said approval is subject to the following conditions:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

The fence will be setback a minimum of 8 feet from the property line. :

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted with the applications. Any
significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require review and approval
by the Planning Commission.

The exterior design and finish of the fence shall be consistent with and complement the home on the
property.

The existing vegetation along that portion of the north side property line adjacent to the proposed
structure must remain and be maintained.

The applicant shall obtain a building permit for the structure.

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not
permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations.

2. Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the property owner. :

3. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

VOTE:

AYES:

NAYS:

Regular Planning Commission Meeting
July 22,2014 -

T:\2014 Planning Case files\2535-14-25 235 Oakwood Dr. - Junker\PC Motion.docx






































































TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Rob Warwick, Senior Planner

DATE: July 17,2013

SUBJECT: Residential Design Review: Jim and Kerry Meyer, 919 Oakridge Avenue, File No.
2532-14-22

INTRODUCTION

Jim and Kerry Meyer have submitted a Residential Design Review application for property located at
919 Oakridge Avenue. The property is a substandard riparian lot located on Turtle Lake.

The applicants propose an addition of about 220 square feet to the attached garage, and a new entry
area. With the addition, the existing roof of the garage will be removed and living area will be added

above the enlarged garage. The application was complete July 8, 2013.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property is a substandard riparian lot located in the R1 - Detached Residential District on
the south side of Turtle Lake. The lot area is 25,788 square feet, and lot width of 68 feet. The property
1s developed with a 2-story house, attached garage, driveway, and a shed on the lakeside of the house.

The garage will be enlarged from the existing 24.55 by 20.24 feet (497 sq. ft.) to 26 by 24 feet (624 sq.
ft.), an entry area of about 60 sq. ft. will also be added on the front of the house. The roofline of the
area above the expanded garage will be altered to accommodate living area on the second floor. A
sidewalk with a pergola will be installed along the east side of the garage, and will aid in defining the
new front entry. See the attached plans.

DEVELOPMENT CODE REQUIREMENTS

The Development Ordinance requires residential construction on substandard riparian lots to comply
with certain design standards.

The minimum front and OHW setbacks are calculated based on the setbacks of the houses on the
adjoining parcels. The proposed setback from the street complies with Code requirements.

The proposed house and garage also comply with the minimum side setbacks. The proposed second
floor living area of the house is located about 10.5 feet from the west side lot line, and the garage is

setback 7.9 feet from that same side lot line.

The proposed project also complies with the adopted design standards, as shown in the table below.




Jim and Kerry Meyer

919 Oakridge Avenue
Residential Design Review
Page 2

Standard Allowed Proposed
Lot Coverage 7,895 square feet Existing (30.6%) | 7,474 square feet (29%)
Building Height 35 feet 20.4 feet

Foundation Area 4,642 square feet (18% of lot area) 2,557 square feet (9.9 %)

Setbacks

Front 125.68 feet 226.19 feet
50 feet No Change to existing 56.7 feet
SII(—II:V (Lake) 10 feet — Living Area 10.5 feet west side
5 feet — Accessory/Garage Area 7.9 feet west side
Architectural Mass | Encourage use of natural Red siding, white trim to match
colors/materials, landscaping. existing exterior

The staff has reviewed the proposal and found that the proposed addition has been designed in
accordance with the design standards.

SHORELAND MITIGATION

In accordance with the Development Code, shoreland mitigation is required of property owners who
are seeking certain land use approvals through the City. The applicants have identified two practices,
reduction in impervious surface and infiltration.

The applicants will install a 205 sq. ft. sidewalk using pervious pavers, and the sidewalk will be
designed to capture and infiltrate runoff from the garage and house roof. The applicants are currently
developing the gutter system plan that will determine the area of roof from which runoff will be
directed to the pavers. The reduction in impervious is credited using 50% of the area of the pervious
sidewalk and the roof area. The design for the pervious sidewalk is subject to review by the City
Engineer.

The reduction in impervious surface must be a minimum of 5% of existing impervious, or 395 square
feet. If the roof area is not sufficient, the applicants will remove a one-foot wide length of the asphalt
driveway.

The applicants are required to enter into a Mitigation Agreement with the City.

COMMENTS

Property owners within 150 feet of the parcel were notified of this request. No written comments have
been submitted.




Jim and Kerry Meyer
919 Oakridge Avenue
Residential Design Review

Page 3

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the Residential Design Review for the project, as the proposal complies
with the adopted standards, subject to the following conditions:

1.

7.

8.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Residential Design Review application. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined
by the City Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work has
not begun on the project.

Impervious surface coverage shall not exceed 29% of the total lot area as a result of this
project. Foundation area shall not exceed 18%.

The design plans for the pervious sidewalk are subject to the review and approval of the City
Engineer prior to installation.

An erosion control plan shall be submitted with the building permit application and
implemented during construction of the improvements.

A Mitigation Affidavit shall be executed prior to the issuance of a building permit for the
addition.

A building permit must be obtained before any grading or construction activity begins.

This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period.

Attachments:

1) Location Map

2) Submitted plans
3) Comments

4) Proposed Motion

t:/2011 pef/2532-14-22 meyer 919 oakridge/pe report.doc
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PROPOSED MOTION

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER

To approve residential design review application submitted by Jim and Kerry Meyer for 919
Oakridge Avenue, subject to the following conditions:

1.

7.

8.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Residential Design Review application. Any significant changes to these plans, as
determined by the City Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning
Commission. :

This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work
has not begun on the project.

Impervious surface coverage shall not exceed 29% of the total lot area as a result of this
project. Foundation area shall not exceed 18%.

The design plans for the pervious sidewalk are subject to the review and approval of the
City Engineer prior to installation.

. An erosion control plan shall be submitted with the building permit application and

implemented during construction of the improvements.

A Mitigation Affidavit shall be executed prior to the issuance of a building permit for the
addition.

A building permit must be obtained before any grading or construction activity begins.

This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period.

The approval is based on the following finding:

I.

The proposal complies with the adopted standards for construction on a substandard
riparian lot.

VOTE:

AYES:

NAYS:

Regular Planning Commission Meeting — July 22, 2014
t\pcf 2014\2532-14-22 919 oakridge/pc motion.doc




TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Niki Hill, Planning and Economic Development Technician
DATE: July 17, 2014

SUBJECT: File No. 2527-14-24, Variances — Bryan Swift, 4932 Turtle Lane East

INTRODUCTION

Bryan Swift has submitted an application requesting a variance to enlarge the existing driveway
and a variance for the height of a detached garage at 4932 Turtle Lane E. A variance is required
for the driveway because the 2.6 foot side yard setback proposed for the drive is less than the 5-
feet required for a driveway. A variance is required for the garage because the proposed 15’ 6”
height is higher than the 14’ 5” height of the existing dwelling.

BACKGROUND AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The property is located in the R1 — Detached Residential District. The surrounding properties are
used for detached single family dwellings. The trapezoid shaped lot is on a curve of Turtle Lane
E and has an area of 21,780 square feet. The width of the lot is 75 feet at the front lot line (the
street) and expands to about 175 feet at the rear. The lot is developed with a 1032 square foot
rambler and 299 sq ft attached garage that were built in 1963.

Mr. Swift would like to expand and extend the current driveway to serve the proposed detached
accessory structure in the rear of the property. The existing 10°6” driveway would be expanded
to 2.6 feet from the property line along the west side. The expansion includes a slope/swale to
direct the runoff away from the neighboring property. The proposed detached accessory structure
in the rear yard will be 608 square feet and would have a peak height of 15° 6”. Please refer to
the attached plans.

DEVELOPMENT CODE

The property is located in the R1, Detached Residential District. In this District, the principal
structure shall be setback 30 feet from the front lot line. A minimum side yard setback of 10-feet
is required for living areas and 5-feet for accessory structures and driveways/parking areas.
Driveways are not permitted in front of the dwelling, but must be in the area leading directly to
the garage or off to the side. Driveway and parking areas cannot exceed 40% of the required
front yard. Impervious surface coverage cannot exceed 40% of the are and storm water runoff
cannot be directed onto adjacent properties.

Regulations pertaining to accessory structures were revised in April 2006 to address the
compatibility of such structures in residential neighborhoods. Changes to the ordinance focused
on the permitted area, exterior design and construction of these structures.



File No. 2534-14-24 Swift
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The maximum permitted area of a detached accessory structure located on parcels less than one
acre in size with less an attached two car garage (or larger) is 750 square feet or 75% of the
dwelling unit foundation. The combined area of all accessory structures is limited to the lesser of
1,200 square feet or 90% of the foundation area of the dwelling. In this case, the maximum area
permitted for a detached accessory structure is 608 square feet, which is what the applicant is
proposing.

Regarding height, the maximum height permitted is 18 feet, as measured from the highest roof
peak to the finished grade. In no case, shall the height of the accessory structure exceed the
height of the dwelling unit. The current house has a height of 14” 5” and the applicant is
proposing a height of 15°6”.

The exterior design and materials used in the accessory structure must be compatible with the
dwelling unit and be similar in appearance from an aesthetic, building material and architectural
standpoint. The proposed design, scale, massing, height and other aspects related to the
accessory structure needs to be evaluated with consideration of structures and properties in the
surrounding area.

Variance Criteria

When considering a variance request, the Commission must determine whether the ordinance
causes the property owner practical difficulty and find that granting the variances is in keeping
with the spirit and intent of the ordinance. Practical difficulty is defined as:

1. Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations.

2. Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unique
to the property not created by the property owner.

3. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood.

For a variance to be granted, all three of the criteria need to be met.

APPLICANT’S JUSTIFICATION OF PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY

The applicant states that they are requesting two variances for the detached garage on their
property. The first variance is to encroach 2.4 feet on the 5 foot required side yard setback for
the driveway. The second variance is for the height for the accessory structure. They would like
to exceed the maximum allowable for accessory structures from 14’5” to 15’6”. See applicant’s
statement.

STAFEF REVIEW

Staff reviewed the plans in accordance with the variance criteria. The characteristics of this lot
and neighborhood mitigate the impact of the proposed driveway and structure. Based on the plan
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revisions Staff is able to make findings that practical difficulty is present so all three criteria are
met, which are discussed below.

Reasonable Manner. Staff reviewed the proposal in accordance with the variance criteria and
concluded that hardship is present. Staff believes that the location of the house on the lot does not
provide adequate space to enlarge the existing garage and an encroachment on the 5 feet is necessary
in order to develop a drive with an approved surface for a vehicle to reach the rear of the property.
Without a variance the applicant would be restricted to a driveway width of 7°5” alongside the
current garage which would not be sufficient for the truck or boat to access the rear yard.

City Code permits detached garages as an accessory use. By establishing these provisions, the City
deems that a detached garage represents a reasonable use of the property provided Code standards
are met. The additional 1’1" height proposed height of the garage is reasonable for this 2 acre
property due to the combination of the lot size, size and height of the home and proposed location in
the rear yard. The structure location will be set back in the rear of the property with more than the
required setbacks and proposed and existing vegetation will assist to screen from the view of
adjacent properties. The height difference will not be discernible due to the design and distance
between the house and the proposed garage.

Unique Circumstances. Practical difficulty for the reduction in the 5 foot minimum setback stems
the location of the existing house and attached garage. The 1 story rambler house was built in 1963.
The existing setback from the property line does not have room for allowable expansion of the
current garage to meet the applicant’s needs. Additionally, City Code permits only one curb cut for
properties that have less than 120 feet of frontage on a public road in the R1 District unless approved
by the Public Works director. This property has 75 feet of frontage so adding an additional curb cut
on the east side of the property would require approvals. The applicant is not able to install a usable
driveway for access to the rear of the property without a variance because of the 12°5” distance
between the existing attached garage and the property line.

Practical difficulty for the 1’1" garage height variance stems from the 14°5” house height. The
existing dwelling is a 1 story rambler home which restricts the allowable height. The spirit and
intent of the ordinance is to maintain the residential character of the property by limiting the size of
accessory structures so the dwelling unit remains the principal use and dominant feature of the
property. With the proposed location, size, and height, the detached garage will be subordinate to
the home.

Character of Neighborhood Staff believes that the variance will not alter the essential character of
the existing neighborhood. This option had the least impacts to the property and the neighborhood.
The expansion of the current driveway to 16’ 2%2” is well under the 24 foot maximum allowable in
the right of way and keeping one curb cut minimizes the impacts to parking and snow storage needs
for the neighborhood.

The proposed garage would match the architectural style of the current home and the location in the
rear yard would minimize any impact the increased height may have.
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PUBLIC COMMENT

Property owners within 150 feet were notified of the applicant’s request. One comment was
received in support of the project.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

As noted above, staff is able to make affirmative findings regarding practical difficulty based on
the plan revisions and so recommends approval to the Planning Commission. Staff believes that
this structure complies with the spirit and the intent of the code as the house will remain the
primary structure and the character of the neighborhood is not altered.

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the attached Resolution 14-53. The
following conditions should be attached to an approval:

1.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Variance application. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City
Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work
has not begun on the project.

This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period. Once the appeal period expires, a
building permit may be issued for the proposed project. A building permit must be
obtained before any construction activity begins.

The exterior design and construction of the structure must comply with Section 205.082
(5e), Exterior Design and Construction.

Use of the accessory structure shall be for personal use only and no commercial use or
commercial related storage is permitted.

Attachments

1) Location Map

2)  Aerial Map

3) Applicant’s Statement
4)  Submitted Plans

5)  Public Comment

6) Resolution 14-53

7)  Motion

T:\2014 Planning Case files\2534-14-24 4932 Turtle Lane E - Swift\PC Report.docx









July 10,2014

Shoreview Planning Commission and City Council:

I am a lifelong Shoreview resident and consider Shoreview home.

Recently I got engaged and find that we will need more parking space .
The existing attached garage is 12 feet from the property line. I understand thatI
am entitled to additional garage/parking space per city building code.

Enclosed are the proposed plans we would like to submit for approval for an
additional two-car garage and driveway addition.

Variances requested:
1. Side yard setback
2. Height of detached garage

Practical Difficulties:

1. Reasonable Manner:

a. Garage size permitted by city code.

b. We intend to use the driveway for typical residential vehicles and
a boat trailer.

2. Unique Circumstances:

a. We considered several options including the following; adding a
second driveway to the front yard. We felt that would be unsightly
and not a readily available option per our consultation with city
planning. Turning the existing garage into a drive through garage
to the back yard was considered. The 8 foot wide garage door was
a limitation. This would also necessitate the moving of cars
routinely depending on work schedules rather than allowing one
vehicle to be driven past another. Removing the current garage
from the home to transfer that square footage as additional square
footage to a detached garage would be very intrusive to the living
space and possibly cost prohibitive due in part to a hip roof. This
would also be wasteful as the current roof and garage are in good
condition. The proposed detached garage would also be more
visible from the street creating a negative impact on the neighbors
view. We believe that the enclosed plan is the best option.

b. The reasoning behind the 2.6’ distance from the property line is as
follows; the current single car wide driveway is 10’6”. That width
allows for a full sized vehicle such as an SUV or pick-up truck to




park, passengers to exit both sides (between snow banks) with a
minimal degree of comfort. This also allows a minimal walking
path (about 1 34 feet) past such a vehicle on both sides in the
winter. A boat trailer is also able to fit in the drive way with about
one foot one to spare on each side. In order to have similar
abilities on the driveway that we wish to add to the west side of
the property, we are asking for a similar width next to the existing
garage but have reduced the width by 6”. In addition, we hope to
be able to back the boat trailer down the driveway to store it in the
detached garage. This is one reason why we would like to widen
the current driveway so that we may be able drive or back in past
the house and reduce the risk of hitting the house with vehicles or
trailers. This will allow for guests to park off street as well if
needed. Simply put, in order to observe the 5’ set back, the
driveway could only be about 7.4’ wide at the N.W corner of the
house. That would not allow access to a detached garage in back.

c. The additional height of the garage is less than the first choice
which included storage trusses and an attic. We are trying to best
use the space by allowing ample room for shelving along the upper
portion of the walls. The circumstances we are trying to overcome
are the fact we are limited in the size of the accessory structure as
compared to what we thought would be possible to build based on
other buildings that [ have observed around my neighborhood and
in other areas of Shoreview. This property is unique in that it has a
low pitch 5/12 roof, is one a one story, sits too close to the
property line to add on to the existing garage, has a one car garage
and one car wide driveway. Most other homes in the area have at
least two car wide garages and driveways with room to park in
additional vehicles. [ am trying to overcome these circumstances
to accommodate a growing household, typical everyday living,
including parking and storage.

The existing impervious surface areais - 10.8%
Proposed impervious surface area (includes existing and new) - 28.3%















7. The driveway two doors down (east) driveway appears to skirt cross
over the property line and the garage is in back.

8. My immediate neighbors on Turtle Lane have given their consent to
build this proposed garage.

Sincerely,
Bryan Swift
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932 Turtle Lane E

Tom Wesolowski <twesolowski@shoreviewmn.gov> Wed, Jul 9, 2014 at 11:24 AM
To: Nicole Hill <NHill@shoreviewmn.gov>

Niki,

| do not see an issue with proposed garage and driveway, but the narrow set back does not allow much room for
stormwater runoff. The detail for the driveway by the house does show a swale that would direct runoff away from
the neighbor, which is good. There is no detail for the grading of the driveway behind the house, but recommend
that it is also graded to direct runoff away from the neighbor.

Please contact me if you have questions.

Thanks, Tom

Tom Wesolowski, P.E.

City Engineer

City of Shoreview
twesolowski@shoreviewmn.gov
Direct Tel: 651-490-4652

Fax: 651-490-4696






EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMISSION OF SHOREVIEW, MINNESOTA
HELD JULY 22,2014

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of
Shoreview, Minnesota was duly called and held at the Shoreview City Hall in said City at 7:00
PM.

The following members were present:
And the following members were absent:

Member introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-53 FOR A VARIANCE RELATED TO SIDE-YARD
SETBACK FOR A DRIVEWAY
AND MAXIMUM ACCESSORY STRUCTURE HEIGHT

WHEREAS, Kenneth and Chrisann Junker, submitted a variance application for the following
described property:

LOT 28, BLOCK 6, LEXICON PLAT 2,

(This property is more commonly known as 4932 Turtle Lane East)

WHEREAS, the Development Regulations establish a minimum required side yard setback of 5-
feet for accessory structures and driveways/parking areas; and

WHEREAS, the Development Regulations state that in no case shall the height of the accessory
structure exceed the height of the dwelling unit; and

WHEREAS, the applicants are proposing to enlarge and expand their driveway 2.6 feet from the
side property line; and

WHEREAS, the applicants are proposing to build a detached garage with a height of 15°6”; and



Resolution 14-53
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WHEREAS, the applicant has requested the following variances

1) To reduce the minimum 5-foot setback required from a side property line, 2.6 feet is
proposed; and

2) To exceed the maximum 14’5 height of any accessory structure on the property,
15°6” proposed; and

WHEREAS, the Shoreview Planning Commission is authorized by State Law and the City of
Shoreview Development Regulations to make final decisions on variance requests.

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2014 the Shoreview Planning Commission made the following findings
of fact:

1. Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations.

Expansion of the existing driveway along the side of the house is reasonable. The
encroachment on the minimum 5-foot setback from the side property line is needed to
develop a driveway with a suitable surface width for a vehicle to reach the rear of the

property.

The additional 1°1” height proposed height of the garage is reasonable for this % acre
property due to the combination of the lot size, size of the home, landscape screening and
proposed location in the rear yard. The height difference will not be discernible due to
the design and distance between the house and the proposed garage.

2. Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unique to
the property not created by the property owner.

Practical difficulty for the reduction in the 5 foot minimum side yard setback for the
driveway stems the location of the existing house and single-car attached garage.
Alternatives are not present due to the limit of one curb cut on the property, lot width and
location of the home and existing garage. The applicant is not able to install a usable
driveway for access to the rear of the property without a variance because of the 12°5”
distance between the existing attached garage and the property line.

Practical difficulty for the 1’1" garage height variance stems from the 14’5 house height
of the one-story home. The spirit and intent of the ordinance is to maintain the residential
character of the property by limiting the size of accessory structures so the dwelling unit
remains the principal use and dominant feature of the property. With the proposed
location, size, and height, the detached garage will be subordinate to the home.
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3. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood.

The variance will not alter the essential character of the existing neighborhood. The
proposed garage would match the architectural style of the current home and the location
in the rear yard and existing vegetation minimize the impact of the increased height may
have.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SHOREVIEW PLANNING
COMMIISSION, that the variance request for property described above, 5110 Lexington Avenue,
be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Variance application. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City
Planner, will require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2. This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work
has not begun on the project.

3. This approval is subject to a S5-day appeal period. Once the appeal period expires, a
building permit may be issued for the proposed project. A building permit must be
obtained before any construction activity begins.

4. The exterior design and construction of the structure must comply with Section 205.082
(Se), Exterior Design and Construction.

5. Use of the accessory structure shall be for personal use only and no commercial use or
commercial related storage is permitted.

The motion was duly seconded by Member and upon a vote being

taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:

And the following voted against the same:

Adopted this 22" day of July, 2014

Steve Solomonson, Chair
Shoreview Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Kathleen Castle, City Planner

ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS:

Bryan Swift, 4932 Turtle Lane E
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STATE OF MINNESOTA)

)
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )

CITY OF SHOREVIEW g

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Manager of the City of Shoreview
of Ramsey County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached and
foregoing extract of minutes of a meeting of said City of Shoreview Planning Commission held

on the 22™ day of July, 2014 with the original thereof on file in my office and the same is a full,

true and complete transcript therefrom insofar as the same relates to adopting Resolution 14-53.

WITNESS MY HAND officially as such Manager and the corporate seal of the City of

Shoreview, Minnesota, this 22™ day of July, 2014.

Terry C. Schwerm
City Manager

SEAL

T:\2014 Planning Case files\2534-14-24 4932 Turtle Lane E - Swift\RES14-53.docx



MOTION TO APPROVE

MOVED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

SECONDED BY COMMISSION MEMBER:

To adopt the attached Resolution 14-53, permitting the expansion of the current drive to 2.6 feet from the
property line and an accessory structure height of 15°6”, for Bryan Swift, 4932 Turtle Lane E.

Said approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the Variance
application. Any significant changes to these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will
require review and approval by the Planning Commission.

2. This approval will expire after one year if a building permit has not been issued and work has not
begun on the project.

3. This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period. Once the appeal period expires, a building
permit may be issued for the proposed project. A building permit must be obtained before any
construction activity begins.

4. The exterior design and construction of the structure must comply with Section 205.082 (5e),
Exterior Design and Construction.

5. Use of the accessory structure shall be for personal use only and no commercial use or commercial
related storage is permitted.

Said approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. Reasonable Manner. The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not

permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations.

Expansion of the existing driveway along the side of the house is reasonable. The encroachment on the
minimum 5-foot setback from the side property line is needed to develop a driveway with a suitable
surface width for a vehicle to reach the rear of the property.

The additional 1°1” height proposed height of the garage is reasonable for this % acre property due to the
combination of the lot size, size of the home, landscape screening and proposed location in the rear yard.
The height difference will not be discernible due to the design and distance between the house and the
proposed garage.

Unique Circumstances. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unique to the property
not created by the property owner.

Practical difficulty for the reduction in the 5 foot minimum side yard setback for the driveway stems the
location of the existing house and single-car attached garage. Alternatives are not present due to the limit
of one curb cut on the property, lot width and location of the home and existing garage. The applicant is
not able to install a usable driveway for access to the rear of the property without a variance because of
the 12°5” distance between the existing attached garage and the property line.

Practical difficulty for the 1°1” garage height variance stems from the 14’5” house height of the one-story
home. The spirit and intent of the ordinance is to maintain the residential character of the property by
limiting the size of accessory structures so the dwelling unit remains the principal use and dominant
feature of the property. With the proposed location, size, and height, the detached garage will be
subordinate to the home.



3. Character of Neighborhood. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

The variance will not alter the essential character of the existing neighborhood. The proposed garage
would match the architectural style of the current home and the location in the rear yard and existing
vegetation minimize the impact of the increased height may have.

VOTE:
AYES:
NAYS:

Regular Planning Commission Meeting
July 22", 2014

T:\2014 Planning Case files\2534-14-24 4932 Turtle Lane E - Swift\PC Motion.docx



TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: Rob Warwick, Senior Planner
DATE: July 18, 2014

SUBJECT: WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY PERMIT
APPLICATIONS, NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS LLC (AT&T), 5880
LEXINGTON AVENUE (FILE NO. 2528-14-18) AND 745 COUNTY ROAD E
(FILE NO. 2526-14-16)

Introduction

SAC Wireless, on behalf of New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC, has submitted applications for
two Wireless Telecommunications Facility (WTF) Permits to permit the collocation of wireless
telecommunications facilities at the City water towers located at 5880 Lexington Avenue, and
745 County Road E. The permits will allow the installation of antennas on the water towers and
an equipment shelter. The two applications are reviewed together due to the similarities of the
applications and the applicable City regulations and review process.

North Tower :
Currently, Sprint, T-Mobile, and Clearwire have wireless facilities at the north water tower at
5880 Lexington Avenue. Verizon received approvals in 2013 and their installation is currently
being constructed. The AT&T antennas are proposed to be attached 145 feet above ground level,
just above the elevation of the existing Sprint and Verizon antennas.

South Tower

Currently, Sprint, T-Mobile, and Verizon have facilities at the south water tower at 745 County
Road E. The AT&T antennas are proposed to be attached at an elevation of 102 feet above the
ground, at the top of the tower pedestal.

Concurrent with consideration of the WTF permit, the City Council will consider approval of a
ground lease. At the north tower, the lease area is 26 by 40 foot area within the existing fenced
area, and 20 by 40 feet at the south tower that is located along the west side of the fenced
compound parallel to Victoria Street. A 12 by 28 foot pre-fabricated equipment shelter will be
located within the leased area at each tower. The shelters will house equipment cabinets and an
emergency generator to provide back-up electricity in the event of a power outage. The
applications were complete on June 27, 2014.

Development Code Requirements - Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit

The Development Code requirements include review and recommendation of the Planning
Commission to the City Council, prior to approval of the permit request. The review is based on
specified standards and approval 1is contingent upon execution of a Wireless
Telecommunications Tower/Antenna Agreement.




New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC _
Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit, 5880 Lexington Avenue and 745 County Road E
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The applicable standards for a WTF are listed below. Staff comments are italicized.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Siting. Antennas located on or attached to existing structures are regulated by the provisions
of the zoning district for each parcel. New towers shall only be located on parcels that fall
within the Telecommunications Overlay District. New towers are not permitted in public
rights-of-way. Both of the existing water towers are located in the R-1 District and the TOD-
2 Overlay District. Both of the towers conform to the District regulations.

Color, Camouflage and Architecture. All WTFs shall be camouflaged and use architectural
design, materials, colors, textures, screening, and landscaping to blend in with the
surrounding natural setting and built environment. If a WTF is proposed on any part of a
building or structure, it must blend with the building or structure’s design, architecture and
color, including exterior finish. Staff recommends a condition that the antennas match the
exterior finish of the existing tower. The site lease will also include this provision.

Landscaping. WTFs shall be landscaped with a buffer of plant materials as determined
appropriate for the site by the City. Existing mature trees and other vegetation at the site
shall be preserved to the maximum extent possible. At the Lexington Avenue tower, the lease
area and shelter location will be revised to immediately east of the Clearwire equipment, just
west of the entry gate. As such, the existing tower will aid in screening the shelter from the
adjacent residential properties. Staff recommends a landscape plan be prepared to show
plantings along Lexington Ave. at the north tower, and several black hills spruce at the south
tower site to aid in screening the view from Victoria St.

Signs. The use of any portion of a WTF for signs or advertising other than warning or
equipment information signs is prohibited. Small signs will be displayed on the two shelter
doors that face Lexington Ave. and Victoria St. These will display required warnings.

Lighting. Wireless telecommunication antennas or towers shall not be illuminated by
artificial means and shall not display strobe lights unless such lighting is specifically required
by the Federal Aviation Administration or other federal or state authority. When
incorporated into the approved design of the WTF, light fixtures used to illuminate ball
fields, parking lots or similar areas may be attached to the tower. No mnew lights are
proposed.

Setbacks. WTFs shall comply with the principal structure setbacks of the underlying zoning
district and the following additional standards:

a) WTFs shall not encroach upon any easements unless permission is obtained from the
underlying property owner and holder of the easement. No encroachments are proposed.
The lease areas and all easements are entirely located on City property and subject to the
terms of the site leases.

b) WTFs shall not be located between a principal structure and a public street. The
equipment shelter is located within the existing fenced area of the water tower, between
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the principal structure, the water tower, and the street. See the discussion immediately
below.

The required setbacks may be reduced or the location in relation to a public street
modified, at the sole discretion of the City, when the WTF is integrated into an existing
or proposed structure such as a building, light or utility pole. The shelter location at each
site is based on criteria of Public Works staff and intended to provide access to AT&T
whenever needed, while minimizing operational impacts for the City. At the north tower,
the AT&T shelter is recommended east of the existing Clearwire compound. At the south
tower, the shelter will be oriented parallel to Victoria St. on the west side of the tower
compound.

7) Height.

8)

a)

Antennas located on an existing structure taller than the limit established by the
Telecommunication Overlay District may extend up to 5 feet above the height of the
structure. The proposed antenna arrays will be located at the 145-foot level on the 200-

foot north water tower, and at the 102 foot level on the 145-foot south water tower. The

antennas will be on the tower pedestal below the bowl at each location.

Safety/Environmental Standards.

a)

Unauthorized Climbing. WTFs shall be designed to discourage unauthorized climbing.
The existing towers are enclosed with a 7-foot chain link fence, and the AT&T shelters
will be fenced using 6-foot chain link fencing.

b) Noise. If the proposed WTF includes a back-up generator or otherwise results in

significant increased sound levels, sound buffers may be required including, but not
limited to, baffling, barriers, enclosures, walls, and plantings. The generator is located
within the shelter and muffled to reduce noise when it operates. The generator must
operate in compliance with the noise limitations specified in City Code, and will be used
only during power outages and for routine testing on a weekly basis. Staff suggest a
condition that testing occur between 4 and 6 PM, Monday — Friday, coinciding with peak
afternoon traffic when any generator noise will be less noticeable.

Radio Frequency (RF) Emissions and Interference. WTFs must comply with Federal
Communication Commission standards for RF emissions and interference. As noted
above, AT&T is licensed and regulated by the FCC. The height of the antennas exceeds
the height specified by the FCC for ‘Categorical Exclusion’, facilities that are unlikely to
cause RF emissions exposures in excess of FCC guidelines. Staff recommends a
condition of approval requiring AT&T to notify the City as soon as the wireless facility is
operational. The City, through its RF consultant, will test RF emissions at the site fo
verify compliance with FCC RF emissions guidelines.
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9) Maintenance. All commercial towers or WTFs shall at all times be kept and maintained in
good condition, order, and repair so that the same shall not menace or endanger the life or
property of any person. Site maintenance is required as one of the terms of the ground lease.

10) Occupational Safety. WTFs shall comply with applicable State of Minnesota and Federal
regulations for occupational exposure to non-ionizing radiation. Staff recommends a
condition requiring display of notices that identify radiation potential for employees working
on the sites. :

11) Collocation Requirements. Except as herein and after provided, WTFs within the City shall
comply with the following collocation requirements: These are collocations, and so comply
with these provisions.

12) Equipment Enclosures. Equipment enclosures accessory to a commercial antenna or WTF
shall comply with the following standards:

a) Equipment enclosures shall be of the smallest size necessary. The proposed equipment
shelters are standard size for New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC equipment. A hip or gable
roof will help to provide a more residential appearance to the structure for both of the
proposed collocations.

b) To the extent possible, equipment enclosures shall be located where existing trees,
structures, and/or other site features screen them from view. Staff suggests adding black
hills spruce trees at each location to screen the shelters from the adjacent street. At the
north tower, the revised location will aid to screen the shelter from the view of adjacent
residences.

¢) All equipment enclosures shall be screened from view by suitable vegetation, except
where non-vegetative screening (e.g., a decorative wall) better reflects and complements
the character of the neighborhood. See comment above.

Coverage
The purpose of the two wireless sites is to fill gaps in coverage that currently exist. The

applicant has submitted maps showing existing and proposed coverage for the areas. The
coverage maps are attached.

Public Comments

Mailed notice was sent to property owners within 350 feet of each subject property. No
comments were submitted for 745 County Road E, and three comments have been received for
5880 Lexington Avenue. One comment identifies a number of concerns, including that
generators used during previous installations were noisy, that there is not screening when viewed
from the houses on the north side of the tower and that the proposed shelter would be better
located further to the west. Two comments expressed concerns about the health impact from -
antenna use.
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Public Works Review

The applications have been reviewed by the Director of Public Works who recommended the
proposal for approval. At the north tower, the access easement and lease area shown on the site
plan shall be revised as noted above. AT&T staff has indicated that this revision is acceptable
and the site plan will be revised accordingly.

The proposed ground lease area will not reduce space used for maintenance activities and will
not cause any operational problems.

Consultant Review

OWL Engineering and EMC Test Labs, the City’s RF consultant, performed an interference
study and reviewed RF emissions. The radio frequencies employed by AT&T are not expected
to interfere with those used by the existing wireless tenants, the City radio used to monitor water
system operations, or the frequencies used by public service agencies that may pass by near the
water tower. RF emissions comply with the FCC categorically excluded class of antennas, that
is the height and power of the antennas indicates that they will not generate emissions that are
harmful to those on the ground.

Engineering Review

SEH, Inc, the City’s engineering consultant, has reviewed the proposed plans and determined
that the installations will not interfere with the use of either water tower from a structural or
operational perspective, although there are details which must be revised prior to approval of
construction plans.

Staff Recommendation

The applications have been reviewed in accordance with the Development Code. Staff finds that
the proposals comply with the standards specified for WTF. Staff recommends that the Planning
Commission recommend approval to the City Council and has prepared a motion for each
application, subject to conditions.

For the north water tower at 5880 Lexington Avenue:

1. The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit application. Any significant changes to
these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require review and approval by the
Planning Commission.

2. This approval is contingent upon the City Council authorizing the lease with New
Cingular Wireless PCS LLC, including the 26 by 40 foot equipment site and an easement
for ingress and egress.
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The site plan, lease area and access/utility easements shall be revised to use the area east
of the existing Clearwire equipment area for the AT&T lease area and shelter location.

The construction plans shall be revised in accordance with the comments of the City’s
engineering consultant, SEH.

. A landscape plan shall be submitted for approval by the City Planner. The landscaping

shall be planted to provide visual screening of the equipment structure from Lexington
Avenue.

The site is subject to confirmation that RF emissions conform to FCC requirements. New
Cingular Wireless PCS LLC shall notify the City when the system is installed, prior to
operation. A City selected RF engineer shall be provided access to the site to test RF
emissions.

The site shall bear necessary OSHA required warnings regarding RF emissions.

A permanent emergency power generator may be installed within the equipment shelter.
The emergency power generator shall be used for emergency power only, except the
times it is being run for routine maintenance, which shall not exceed thirty (30) minutes
once a week between the hours of 4:00PM and 6:00PM CST, Monday through Friday,
holidays excluded. The operation of the emergency generator shall comply with City
regulations pertaining to Noise (Section 209.020 of the Municipal Code).

The applicant shall enter into a Wireless Telecommunications Tower/Antenna Agreement
with the City, as required.

For the south water tower at 745 County Road E:

1.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit application. Any significant changes to
these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require review and approval by the
Planning Commission.

This approval is contingent upon the City Council authorizing the lease with New
Cingular Wireless PCS LLC, including the 20 by 40 foot equipment site and an easement
for ingress and egress.

The construction plans shall be revised in accordance with the comments of the City’s
engineering consultant, SEH.

A landscape plan shall be submitted for approval by the City Planner. The landscaping
shall be planted to provide visual screening of the equipment structure from Victoria
Street.
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5. The site is subject to confirmation that RF emissions conform to FCC requirements. New
Cingular Wireless PCS LLC shall notify the City when the system is installed, prior to
operation. A City selected RF engineer shall be provided access to the site to test RF
emissions.

6. The site shall bear necessary OSHA required warnings regarding RF emissions.

7. A permanent emergency power geherator may be installed within the equipment shelter.
The emergency power generator shall be used for emergency power only, except the
times it is being run for routine maintenance, which shall not exceed thirty (30) minutes
once a week between the hours of 4:00PM and 6:00PM CST, Monday through Friday,
holidays excluded. The operation of the emergency generator shall comply with City
regulations pertaining to Noise (Section 209.020 of the Municipal Code).

8. The applicant shall enter into a Wireless Telecommunications Tower/Antenna Agreement
with the City, as required.

Attachments:
1. 5880 Lexington Avenue, North water tower
a.  Location Map
b.  Submitted Plans
c.  Existing and Proposed RF coverage maps
d. Comments

2. 745 County Road E
a.  Location Map

b.  Submitted Plans
c.  Existing and proposed RF coverage maps
d.  Comments

3. Proposed Motions
a. 5880 Lexington Ave.
b. 745 County Road E

T:/2014 pcf//2528-14-18AT&T dual pc report.doc
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City of Shoreview

City Council:

Sandy Martin, Mayor 1 4600 Victoria Street North

Emy Johnson “wlly e b Shoreview, MN 55126

Terry Quigley - e 651-490-4600 phone

Ady Wickstrom G?"g V E g% /Bf 651-490-4699 fax

Ben Withhart www.shoreviewmn.gov
July 9, 2014

REQUEST FOR COMMENT

Dear Shoreview Property Owner:

Please be advised that on Tuesday, July 22, 2014 at 7:00 p.m., the Shoreview Planning Commission will
review an application submitted by SAC Wireless on behalf of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T)
for a Wireless Telecommunications Facilities (WTF) permit proposed to be located on the City of
Shoreview north water tower, 5880 Lexington Avenue. AT&T provides wireless telecommunications
services throughout the US, including the Twin Cities Metropolitan area.

AT&T proposes placing antennas on the exterior of the water tower, with associated radio equipment and
cables mounted inside the water tower pedestal. A 12 by 28 foot prefabricated shelter will be installed to
house equipment cabinets and an emero—ency power generator. Please see the attached location map and

proposed plans.

You are encouraged to fill out the bottom portion of this form -and return it if you have any comments or
concerns. Your comments should be submitted by Thursday, Fuly 17th to be included in the Planning
Commission agenda packet. Comments received after that date but before the meeting date will be
distributed at the Planning Commission meeting, You are also welcome to attend the meeting. The meeting
is held at City Hall, 4600 N. Victoria Street in the City Council Chambers.

If you would like more information or have any questions, please call me at 651-490-4681 between 8:00 a.m.
and 4:30 p.n., Monday through Friday. You may leave a voice mail message at any time. I can also be
" reached via e-mail at rwarwick(@shoreviewmn.gov.
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4600 Victoria Street North
il 250 2= NW ] Shoreview, MN 55126
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July 9, 2014

REQUEST FOR COMMENT

Dear Shoreview Property Owner:

Please be advised that on Tuesday, July 22, 2014 at 7:00 p.m., the Shoreview Planning Commission will
review an application submitted by SAC Wireless on behalf of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T)
for a Wireless Telecommunications Facilities (WTF) permit proposed to be located on the City of
Shoreview north water tower, 5880 Lexington Avenue. AT&T provides wireless telecommunications
services throughout the US, including the Twin Cities Metropolitan area.

AT&T proposes placing antennas on the exterior of the water tower, with associated radio equipment and
cables mounted inside the water tower pedestal. A 12 by 28 foot prefabricated shelter will be installed to
house equipment cabinets and an emercency power generator. Please see the attached location map and

proposed plans.

You are encouraged to fill out the bottom portion of this form -and return it if you have any comments or
concerns. Your comments should be submitted by Thursday, July 17th to be included in the Planning
Commission agenda packet. Comments received after that date but before the meeting date will be
distributed at the Planning Commission meeting. You are also welcome to attend the meeting. The meeting
is held at City Hall, 4600 N. Victoria Street in the City Council Chambers.

If you would like more information or have any questions, please call me at 651-490-4681 between 8:00 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. You may leave 2 voice mail message at any time. I can also be
reached via e-mail at rwarwick(@shoreviewmn.gov.
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Re: Request for Comment - AT&T Wireless Installation

Tom Skwarek <trskwarek@comcast.net> Wed, Jul 16, 2014 at 8:49 PM

To: rwarwick@shoreviewmn.gov

Mr. Warwick,
My name is Tom Skwarek, and | live at 1224 Woodcrest Ave.

| have received the Request for Comment and would like to offer the following comments regarding
the AT&T Wireless Installation to be located at the north Shoreview water tower.

1. Please do not use power generators during the construction and installation of the antennas. In
the past power generators were used creating a large noise profile while they constructed the
equipment cage and placed the antennas. Backup power should be battery packs. Power generators
for emergency backup should not be allowed.

2. There has been an insufficient amount of landscaping around the ground structures, leaving an
eyesore of equipment to look at. With the adjacent property about to be developed, more neighbors
will have to look at the equipment cages without any landscaping, shrubs, evergreens to hide the
equipment. | believe in the past, some evergreens were placed on the Lexington side of the
equipment and were not properly watered and subsequently either died or have shriveled in size.
Landscaping was promised but in the past was insufficient and the landscaping installed was
neglected and died.

3. The Verizon equipment building that has been erected (Brick look prefab building) is a visual eye-
sore. For the Verizon request for comments, no information was provided on the building look and or
the visual sight lines we now have from our house. Just planting vine does not cover the building
from our upstairs view points and we no idea of how bad this was going to be prior to the
installation. Like the original t-mobile installation we had no idea of how bad the sightlines will be,
until after we are stuck with the installation. This needs to stop.

4. The planned installation location of the AT&T building is closer to our house. From our
conversation today, you mentioned the building has air conditioning units on the building. The water
tower structure acts like a megaphone and noise from these air conditioning units will be an
unwanted part of our backyard experience. The water tower amplifies all sound in and around the
tower. We hear everything.

be. Additionally the location of the building requires access from the easement on the Pulte side of
the property. While this is city property, | can speak for myself and one of the new neighbors, we
don’t want maintenance workers in our backyards. We would demand that they stay out on the
Lexington side of the water tower in plain view of the public. This will help prevent unauthorized
individuals from accessing this are of the property.




5. The planned AT&T building location will be closer to our house and with no input on the visual
aesthetics, the eye-sore created by the Verizon building will now be even worse.

6. The building will be visited by AT&T maintenance personal creating more noise events and or
future upgrades will be on our side of the water tower creating more commotion and noise. With
three sets of wireless installations on “our side” and closest to my house and the new Pulte
dwellings, this will be an unnecessary burden.

7. This building should be put on the other side of the tower nearest the gate and not in the planned
location. It will bring additional noise, maintenance, and be a visual eye-sore, resulting in a lesser
backyard quality of life for my home and future adjacent Pulte homeowners.

Regards,

Tom Skwarek
1224 Woodcrest Ave
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INSTALL, (3) ALCATEL-LUCENT RRM AWS (1 PER SECTOR) WIRELESS

INSTALL. (3) ALCATEL-LUCENT RRH WCS (1 PER SECTOR) ENGINEERING GROUP

INSTALL (6) ALCATEL-LUCENT RRH LTE 700L P2, 2 PER SECTOR 1501 E. WOODFIELD ROAD
INSTALL (9) ANDREW SBNHH—1DB5C ANTENNAS, 3 PER SECTOR SUITE 300 EAST

INSTALL (1) RAYCAP DL6-48-60—0-8F SURGE PROTECTION UNIT SCHAUMBURG, IL 60173
INSTALL (2) RAYCAP GCE-48-60~18-8F SURGE PROTECTION UNT \.

INSTALL (B) P10QQ UNISRUTS
INSTALL (6) DC POWER CABLES

INSTALL (%) FIBER CABLE ( WESTCHESTEH

PROPOSED~SHELTER

SERVICESLLC
INSTALL (4) EMERSION POWER BAY ) 604 FOX GLEN
INSTALL {1) PROPOSED EMRERSON BATTERY STACK BARRINGTON, I 80010
INSTALL (2) 23" FIF RACK(S) TELEPHONE: 847—277-0070
FAX : 847-277-0080
EXISTING ANTENNA CORRAL ON EXISTING ANTENNA CORRAL ON -
TOP OF WATER TANK - TOP GF WATER TANK | AE@westchesterservices.com }
[
JOHN M. BANKS
> 604 FOX GLEN
EXISTING 145'=0" WATER. TANK 3 EXISTING 145'-0" WATER TANK ﬁ eVy BARRINGTON, IL 60010
55 orevi ew o on ew % TELEPHONE: B47—277-0070
z H FAX : 847-277-0D80 J
(= 9
o ] —_—
E MOUNTING EQUIPMENT ON WATER TANK 5 LANDLORD/PROPERTY OWNER SIGNATURE
> TO BE BOLTED (NO WELDING kLLOWED) =
3 <
Q
: TR 1 |2 |
g (3) NEW AT&T ANTENNAS MOUNTED To— ] 5 X ]
. i Sl . , ~
x . X 1 HERESY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
U Z 5 U B U EE SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS
u ﬂ o2 | ol T PREPARED BY' ME OR UNDER MY
il g3 BUSING o, MRS HOUKTED L ge AT S MO AL
EXISTING IER ANTENNAS MOUNTED u ISTING CARI g M o Z
70 FACE OF WATER TANK T REMAN v I T FACE OF WATER TANK TO REMAN v =z ARCHITECT UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
5 B [ g sl E STATE OF MINNESOTA.
o % (3) 6" NEW ATAT FIBER CABLES & (5] - g & ol
g o NEW AFAT DC POWER CABLES RUN UP I z 8 =
Pz INSIDE OF WATER TANK ON NEW COAX 2z z PRINT NAME: JOHYN M.
gl F LADDER. SEE DETAIL £3/T-2 | 3 5 ez i
e
4 © WATER TANK PENETRATION FOR NEW AT&T | w| &l Bl ° SIGNATURE:
s CABLES. SEE DETAL #8/T-5 g = X é
=4 <+
- ) (3) PROPOSED AT&T UNDERGROUND | E I le DATE: 14 LCENSE # 26379
N CONDUITS W/(5) NEW DC POWER CABLES I = o * EXP. 06/30/14
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& TANK. SEE OETAIL §2/C-5 9 |
® — | g8 |° B Ao o e e e s,
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EQUIPMENT SHELTER ]
PROPOSED I 05/02/14 | REVISED PERMAT/CONSTRUCTION
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A I PROJECT LOCATION:
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DRAWING DRESCRIPTION
THESE DRAWINGS MAVE BEEN CREATED BASED ON THE ASSUMFTION THE
STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS WILL SHOW THAT THE TOWER HAS SUFFIGIENT WATER TANK ELEVATION
CAPACTTY 70 SUPPORT THE PROPOSED MEW LOADS. INSTALLATION OF THE
COAX AND ANTENNAS SHALL COMMENCE AFTER A PASSING STRUCTURAL \ J
ARALYSIS HAS BEEN RECEVED BY THE OWNER OR ATAT HAS REVIEWED AND
APPROVED A STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS BY THE DESIGN ENGINEER. (DA NUMER N
TAN v 10 30 PROPOSED WATER TANK T 30"

ELEVATION P 0" ! ELEVATION ", ™ R 2 T NOT L )










PROPOSED MOTIONS FOR

FILE NO. 2528-14-18
SAC WIRELESS/NEW CINGULAR WIRELESSPCS LLC
5880 LEXINGTON AVENUE

FILE NO. 2526-14-16
SAC WIRELESS/NEW CINGULAR WIRELESSPCS LLC
745 COUNTY ROAD E




PROPOSED MOTION

MOVED BY COMMISSIONMEMBER

SECONDED BY COMMISSIONMEMBER

To recommend to the City Council approval of the Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit
application for SAC Wireless/New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC to collocate antenna on the
existing City-owned water tower located at 5880 Lexington Avenue, and to install an equipment
shelter within a 26 by 40 leased area, subject to the following conditions:

L.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit application. Any significant changes to
these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require review and approval by the
Planning Commission.

This approval is contingent upon the City Council authorizing the lease with New
Cingular Wireless PCS LLC, including the 26 by 40 foot equipment site and an easement
for ingress and egress.

The site plan, lease area and access/utility easements shall be revised to use the area east
of the existing Clearwire equipment area for the AT&T lease area and shelter location.

The construction plans shall be revised in accordance with the comments of the City’s
engineering consultant, SEH.

. A landscape plan shall be submitted for approval by the City Planner. The landscaping

shall be planted to provide visual screening of the equipment structure from Lexington
Avenue.

The site is subject to confirmation that RF emissions conform to FCC requirements. New
Cingular Wireless PCS LLC shall notify the City when the system is installed, prior to
operation. A City selected RF engineer shall be provided access to the site to test RF
emissions.

The site shall bear necessary OSHA required warnings regarding RF emissions.

A permanent emergency power generator may be installed within the equipment shelter.
The emergency power generator shall be used for emergency power only, except the
times it is being run for routine maintenance, which shall not exceed thirty (30) minutes
once a week between the hours of 4:00PM and 6:00PM CST, Monday through Friday,
holidays excluded. The operation of the emergency generator shall comply with City
regulations pertaining to Noise (Section 209.020 of the Municipal Code).

The applicant shall enter into a Wireless Telecommunications Tower/Antenna Agreement
with the City, as required.




New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC
Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit, 5880 Lexington Avenue
Proposed Motion, Page 2

Approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The site is located in the TOD-2 where wireless telecommunications facilities collocated
on an existing tower is a permitted use.

2. The proposal complies with the adopted City standards for Wireless Telecommunications
Facilities, as specified in Section 207.040 of the Municipal Code.

VOTE: AYE
NAY

Regular Planning Commission Meeting, July 22, 2014




PROPOSED MOTION

MOVED BY COMMISSIONMEMBER

SECONDED BY COMMISSIONMEMBER

To recommend to the City Council approval of the Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit
application for New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC to collocate antenna on the existing City-
owned water tower located at 745 County Road E, and to install an equipment shelter within a 20
by 40 leased area, subject to the following conditions:

1.

The project must be completed in accordance with the plans submitted as part of the
Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit application. Any significant changes to
these plans, as determined by the City Planner, will require review and approval by the
Planning Commission.

This approval is contingent upon the City Council authorizing the lease with New
Cingular Wireless PCS LLC, including the 20 by 40 foot equipment site and an easement
for ingress and egress.

The construction plans shall be revised in accordance with the comments of the City’s
engineering consultant, SEH. -

A landscape plan shall be submitted for approval by the City Planner. The landscaping
shall be planted to provide visual screening of the equipment structure from Victoria
Street.

The site is subject to confirmation that RF emissions conform to FCC requirements. New
Cingular Wireless PCS LLC shall notify the City when the system is installed, prior to
operation. A City selected RF engineer shall be provided access to the site to test RF
emissions.

The site shall bear necessary OSHA required warnings regarding RF emissions.

A permanent emergency power generator may be installed within the equipment shelter.
The emergency power generator shall be used for emergency power only, except the
times it is being run for routine maintenance, which shall not exceed thirty (30) minutes
once a week between the hours of 4:00PM and 6:00PM CST, Monday through Friday,
holidays excluded. The operation of the emergency generator shall comply with City
regulations pertaining to Noise (Section 209.020 of the Municipal Code).

The applicant shall enter into a Wireless Telecommunications Tower/Antenna Agreement
with the City, as required.




New Cingular Wireless PCS LL.C
Wireless Telecommunications Facility Permit, 745 County Road E
Proposed Motion, Page 2

Approval is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The site is located in the TOD-2 where wireless telecommunications facilities collocated
on an existing tower is a permitted use.

2. The proposal complies with the adopted City standards for Wireless Telecommunications
Facilities, as specified in Section 207.040 of the Municipal Code.

VOTE: AYE
NAY

Regular Planning Commission Meeting, July 22, 2014
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